
 

35 

 
 

STATE PROGRAMS 
 

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 
State Programs (including Diplomatic and Consular Programs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

36 

 
Proposed Appropriation Language 

 
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 
___________________________________________ 
DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
 
For necessary expenses of the Department of State and the Foreign Service not otherwise provided for, 
[$6,550,947,000]$7,068,618,850, of which [up to $1,355,000,000]$1,428,468,000 is for Worldwide Security Protection (to 
remain available until expended): Provided, That funds made available under this heading shall be allocated as follows:  
 
(1)Human resources.—For necessary expenses for training, human resources management, and salaries, including employment 
without regard to civil service and classification laws of persons on a temporary basis (not to exceed $700,000), as authorized by 
section 801 of the United States Information and Educational Exchange Act of 1948, [$2,277,862,000]$2,469,095,000, to remain 
available until September 30, [2013]2014, of which not less than [$121,814,000]$130,874,000 shall be available only for public 
diplomacy American salaries, and up to [$203,800,000]$218,110,000 is for Worldwide Security Protection and shall remain 
available until expended.  
 
(2)Overseas programs.—For necessary expenses for the regional bureaus of the Department of State and overseas activities as 
authorized by law, [$2,109,293,000]$2,270,168,000, to remain available until September 30, [2013]2014, of which not less than 
[$347,572,000]$376,551,000 shall be available only for public diplomacy international information programs.  
 
(3)Diplomatic policy and support.—For necessary expenses for the functional bureaus of the Department of State including 
representation to certain international organizations in which the United States participates pursuant to treaties ratified pursuant to 
the advice and consent of the Senate or specific Acts of Congress, general administration, and arms control, nonproliferation and 
disarmament activities as authorized, [$822,513,000]$864,610,850, to remain available until September 30, [2013]2014.  
 
(4)Security programs.—For necessary expenses for security activities, [$1,341,279,000]$1,464,745,000, to remain available until 
September 30, [2013]2014, of which [up to $1,151,200,000]$1,210,358,000 is for Worldwide Security Protection and shall 
remain available until expended.  
 
(5)Fees and payments collected.—In addition to amounts otherwise made available under this heading—  
(A) as authorized by section 810 of the United States Information and Educational Exchange Act, not to exceed $5,000,000, to 
remain available until expended, may be credited to this appropriation from fees or other payments received from English 
teaching, library, motion pictures, and publication programs and from fees from educational advising and counseling and 
exchange visitor programs; and  
(B) not to exceed $15,000, which shall be derived from reimbursements, surcharges and fees for use of Blair House facilities.  
 
(6)Transfer, reprogramming, and other matters.—  
(A) Notwithstanding any provision of this Act, funds may be reprogrammed within and between subsections under this heading 
subject to section [7015]7012 of this Act;  
(B) Of the amount made available under this heading, not to exceed $10,000,000 may be transferred to, and merged with, funds 
made available by this Act under the heading "Emergencies in the Diplomatic and Consular Service'', to be available only for 
emergency evacuations and rewards, as authorized; and  
(C) Funds appropriated under this heading are available for acquisition by exchange or purchase of passenger motor vehicles as 
authorized by law and, pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1108(g), for the field examination of programs and activities in the United States 
funded from any account contained in this title.  
(D) Of the amount made available under this heading, not to exceed $1,000,000 may be transferred to, and merged with, funds 
made available by this Act under the heading Representation Allowances, to be available for official representation activities, as 
authorized. 
 
CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND  
 
For necessary expenses of the Capital Investment Fund, [$59,380,000]$83,300,000, to remain available until expended, as 
authorized: Provided, That section 135(e) of Public Law 103–236 shall not apply to funds available under this heading.  
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Resource Summary 
($ in thousands) 

 
  FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Increase / 
  Actual Estimate Request Decrease 

State Programs Appropriations 8,776,445 6,588,511 7,151,919 563,408 
Diplomatic & Consular Programs - Enduring (1) 8,717,065 6,529,131 7,068,619 539,488 

Diplomatic & Consular Programs - Ongoing Operations 7,220,009 5,174,131 5,640,151 466,020 
Iraq Operations (non-add) 1,523,709 229,047 406,295 177,248 
Worldwide Security Protection (2) 1,497,056 1,355,000 1,428,468 73,468 

Capital Investment Fund 59,380 59,380 83,300 23,920 
     
Diplomatic & Consular Programs – OCO (3) 0 4,389,064 4,311,745 (77,319) 

Diplomatic & Consular Programs - Worldwide 0 4,152,863 3,590,218 (562,645) 
Iraq Operations (non-add) 0 3,229,455 2,257,828 (971,627) 
Worldwide Security Protection 0 236,201 721,527 485,326 

     
Total  Diplomatic & Consular Programs - Enduring & OCO 8,717,065 10,918,195 11,380,364 462,169 
     
Fees 1,915,233 2,462,253 2,495,227 32,974 

Border Security Program Fees 1,657,923 2,240,982 2,277,897 36,915 
IT Central Fund (Expedited Passport Fees) 195,000 158,141 156,000 (2,141) 
Other Fees 62,310 63,130 61,330 (1,800) 

 
FY 2011 Actual does not include a $55 million unobligated balance rescission to Diplomatic and Consular Programs, Worldwide 
Security Protection.   
 
FY 2012 Estimate does not include a $5.7 million unobligated balance rescission to Diplomatic and Consular Programs, Ongoing 
Operations Worldwide and an $8 million unobligated balance rescission to Diplomatic and Consular Programs, Worldwide 
Security Protection. 
 
(1) FY 2011 Actual reflects the following transfers: $18.0 million transferred from the Buying Power Maintenance Account; 
$356,100 transferred to Representation Allowances; $10.0 million transferred to Emergencies in the Diplomatic and Consular 
Service; $3.5 million transferred to Embassy Security, Construction, and Maintenance; $58.1 million transferred to other 
agencies for Afghanistan Operations; $750,000 transferred to Educational and Cultural Exchanges; and $670,000 transferred to 
the American Institute in Taiwan.  FY 2012 Estimate includes the transfer of $21.8 million from Diplomatic and Consular 
Programs to Conflict Stabilization Operations. 
 
(2) FY 2011 Actual reflects net transfers of $56,213 of which $749,213 was transferred from USAID Coordinator for 
Reconstruction and Stabilization, and $693,000 transferred to Embassy Security, Construction, and Maintenance 
 
(3) Details of the FY 2013 OCO request are addressed in the OCO chapter.. 
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Overview  
 
Charged with implementing U.S. foreign policy in an era of extraordinary challenges, the Department of 
State projects a robust American presence around the world.  Through a network of more than 260 posts 
in over 180 countries, the Department engages globally to advance together national security interests, 
U.S. development efforts, and American democratic values.  The Department manages official relations 
with foreign governments and international organizations, as well as provides services to American 
citizens, supports U.S. businesses, reaches out to foreign publics through public diplomacy, and develops 
the extensive local contacts necessary to conduct the business of foreign affairs. 
 
State Programs appropriations (Diplomatic and Consular Programs and the Capital Investment Fund) 
address operating requirements to fulfill the Department‘s mandates as a national security institution. 
These appropriations support the people, platform, and programs necessary to meet the international 
challenges to American security and welfare. 
 
Highlights by Account  
 
Diplomatic and Consular Programs – Ongoing Operations  
The FY 2013 request for Diplomatic and Consular Programs (D&CP) Ongoing Operations is 
$7,068,619,000, a net increase of $539,488,000 above the FY 2012 Estimate level.  The increase provides 
resources to support diplomatic relations; continuation of the Diplomacy 3.0 staffing initiative; domestic 
and overseas inflation; and other mandatory and high priority initiatives. 
 
including positions to support ongoing operations.  The request for enduring programs provides resources 
to promote diplomatic solutions, including positions for language and critical skills development and 
public diplomacy programs, and to provide for the domestic and overseas inflation, and other mandatory 
and high priority increases.   
 
Diplomatic and Consular Programs - Worldwide Security Protection  
The FY 2013 request for Worldwide Security Protection (WSP) is $1,428 billion , a net increase of 
$73,468,000 above the FY 2012 Estimate level, which will provide funding for the protection of life, 
property, and information of the Department of State.  WSP funding supports security staffing of more 
than 1,707 personnel and a worldwide guard force protecting overseas diplomatic missions, residences, 
and domestic facilities.   
 
Capital Investment Fund  
The FY 2013 request of $83,300,000 for the Capital Investment Fund (CIF) sustains the Department‘s 
program of investment in information technology (IT).  The FY 2013 IT Central Fund, which includes the 
CIF combined with $156,000,000 in estimated Expedited Passport Fees, will provide a total of 
$239,300,000 to support the Department‘s IT and communications systems initiatives.  
 
Border Security Program  
The FY 2013 request for the Border Security Program is $2,277,897,000 to be funded by Machine 
Readable Visa (MRV), Enhanced Border Security Fee, Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative surcharge, 
Diversity Lottery fees, Fraud Prevention and Detection fees, and other consular fees.   
 
Other Fees 
Diversity Lottery and Affidavit of Support Fees – The FY 2013 program includes an estimate of 
$21,500,000 for the Diversity Lottery Program.  Section 636 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and 
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Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 provides that the Department may collect and retain a fee that 
ensures the recovery of the cost to the Department of allocating and processing applications for visas to 
be issued under the Diversity Lottery Program.  The Department‘s fee is imposed on successful applicants 
for the Diversity Lottery Program to ensure that the costs of administering the lottery are recovered from 
actual users.  These fee collections are available to provide consular services.  The request also includes 
$24,700,000 for the Affidavit of Support (AOS) Program that is funded from a fee collected from persons 
submitting AOS documentation. 
 
Defense Trade Control Fees – The FY 2013 program includes an estimate of $27,000,000 for Defense 
Trade Control Registration Fees in accordance with Section 45 of the State Department Basic Authorities 
Act, as amended.  These fees are available without fiscal year limitation to pay specified expenses 
incurred for defense trade control license application processing and other functions.  
 
Commercial Services Fees – The FY 2013 program includes an estimate of $130,000 for fees charged for 
the cost of providing commercial services at posts in countries where the Department of Commerce does 
not perform commercial services for which it collects fees.  Pursuant to section 52 of the State 
Department Basic Authorities Act, as amended, these fee collections are available until September 30th of 
the fiscal year following the fiscal year in which the funds were deposited.  
 
United States Information and Educational Exchange (U.S.I.E.E.) Fees – As authorized by section 810 of 
the United States Information and Educational Exchange Act, the request includes not more than 
$6,000,000 that may be credited to the Diplomatic and Consular Programs appropriation from fees and 
other payments received from English teaching, library, motion picture, and publications programs, and 
from fees from educational advising and counseling, and exchange visitor programs.  
 
Highlights by Activity  
 
Policy Formulation and Executive Direction ($303,834,000 from direct appropriations) – Direction, 
policy formulation, and coordination are provided by the Secretary, the Deputy Secretary, the Under 
Secretaries, Assistant Secretaries and other bureau heads, chiefs of diplomatic missions, and their 
immediate staffs.  They are assisted by legislative affairs and public affairs staffs who explain to the 
Congress and the American public the U.S. position on foreign policy issues and interests managed by the 
Department.  
 
Diplomatic Relations ($1,181,275,000 including $1,154,145,000 from direct appropriations, 
$27,000,000 from Defense Trade Control Registration Fees, and $130,000 from Commercial 
Services Fees) – The conduct of diplomatic relations involves a wide spectrum of activities, such as:  

• In-depth knowledge and understanding of political and economic events in many nations are 
basic requirements of diplomacy.  Achieving U.S. foreign policy objectives requires quality 
reporting, analysis, and personal contact work at more than 274 missions abroad and by expert 
staffs in Washington.  

• Management of U.S. participation in arms control, nonproliferation, disarmament negotiations, 
and other verification and compliance activities.  

• International economic and trade diplomacy and in-country services to American businesses are 
vital to the health of the American economy.  The world continues to become more interrelated 
economically through international form such as the North American Free Trade Agreement, the 
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, and Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation (APEC).  

• Promoting human rights internationally, supporting emerging democracies and economic 
development, improving the global environment, and meeting humanitarian emergencies that 
destroy political and economic well-being and stability are vital to America‘s long-term interest.  
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• Keeping abreast of scientific and technological developments abroad. 
 

Public Diplomacy Activities ($513,425,000 including $507,425,000 from direct appropriations and 
$6,000,000 from U.S.I.E.E. Fees) – Public diplomacy activities of the U.S. Government(USG) are 
intended to engage, inform, and influence foreign publics and broaden dialogue between American 
citizens and institutions and their counterparts abroad.  Public Diplomacy within the Department of State 
continues to operate under the authority of the Smith-Mundt Act of 1948, as amended, the Fulbright-Hays 
Act of 1961 as amended and other statutes.  
 
Consular Relations ($2,477,306,000 including $171,209,000 from direct appropriations; $18,000,000 
from Diversity Lottery Fees; $1,366,956,000 from Machine Readable Visa Fees; $48,961,000 from 
H-1B and L Fraud Prevention Fees; $24,700,000 from Affidavit of Support Fees; $36,110,000 from 
Immigrant Visa Fees; $301,560,000 from the Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative Surcharge; and 
$506,310,000 from Enhanced Border Security Program fees, including $3,500,000 in other Diversity 
Lottery Fees) –  Consular relations includes appropriated funding that supports a range of services to 
American citizens, as well as fee-funded programs for the secure processing of passports and visas.  The 
events of September 11, 2001 demonstrated the national security imperative to have a robust and 
sophisticated system to process persons seeking visas to travel to the United States.  The Department has 
faced major increases in the cost of providing consular services as a result of enhanced security measures 
implemented to strengthen U.S. homeland security.  This requirement continues to be a high priority for 
the Department of State operations: 

 
• Non-immigrant visa requests from foreign tourists, students, business people, investors, and 

government officials undergo a rigorous adjudication process at missions abroad.  All applicants 
undergo a thorough screening to help ensure U.S. homeland security.   

• Persons seeking immigrant visas to the United States also undergo comprehensive screening 
during the adjudication process by Consular Officials overseas.   

• Routine and emergency assistance must be provided to American citizens in distress overseas.   
• American travelers and the U.S. travel industry need to be aware of dangerous situations abroad.  

The Bureau of Consular Affairs does this through a comprehensive Consular Information 
Program including: Consular Information Sheets, Travel Warnings, Travel Alerts, Smart Traveler 
Enrollment Program (STEP), as well as numerous tips to travelers through the Department’s 
website at: http://travel.state.gov.  

• Passport applications must be adjudicated, and passports must be issued or denied for U.S. 
citizens wanting to travel abroad.   

 
The worldwide Border Security Program supports programs within Consular Relations, Diplomatic 
Security/Law Enforcement Cooperation, Information Resource Management and Training.  These cross-
cutting programs are required to secure American borders against terrorists, international criminals, or 
persons whose presence in the United States would violate U.S. immigration law.  The Border Security 
Program will continue to enhance and refresh the equipment and systems that support worldwide consular 
activities.  The Program will continue: the modernization of the hardware and software systems that 
support visa name checks; operating the Border Crossing Card Program in Mexico; implementing 
biometric collection from visa applicants; strengthening cooperation between the consular and United 
States law enforcement and intelligence communities; enhancing American Citizen Services; and 
providing for the staff and operating costs of the Border Security Program.  The Border Security Program 
is funded from MRV fees and other fees instituted to fund program expenses, including Enhanced Border 
Security fees and the Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative Surcharge. 

 

http://travel.state.gov/�
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Supporting Multilateral Diplomacy ($73,025,000 from direct appropriations) – The United States 
participates in international organizations because it has an interest in working with other nations to 
maintain stability, uphold laws, facilitate commerce, spur economic growth, maintain a healthy 
environment, address urgent humanitarian needs, and halt the spread of weapons of mass destruction. 
Organizations in which the United States plays a leading role include the United Nations (UN), regional 
bodies such as North Atlantic Treaty Organization and the Organization of American States, and a variety 
of more specialized and technical organizations.  The Department monitors and participates in the 
organizations through both headquarters staff and its missions to the larger organizations.  The 
increasingly complex nature of world problems makes U.S. involvement in these multilateral 
organizations even more important to America's future.  This activity also includes funding for State 
Department participation in international conferences.  
 
Diplomatic Security/Counter-Terrorism/Worldwide Security Protection ($1,816,221,000 from 
direct appropriations) – These activities provide resources, allocated by application of risk management 
principles are necessary to meet security responsibilities, both foreign and domestic.  Included in these 
activities are:  
 

• Protection of overseas U.S. Government employees through local guards, technical security 
measures, residential security measures, and armored vehicles;  

• Protection of the Secretary and visiting or resident foreign diplomats and dignitaries;  
• Counterterrorism policy formulation, coordination, and research and development as well as 

investigations to detect passport, visa, and federal benefits fraud;  
• Management of security operations at missions;  
• Protection of information at domestic locations headquarters through domestic guards and 

physical security equipment and measures;  
• Protection of information worldwide through diplomatic couriers, electronic and security 

equipment, secure conference rooms, development and application of standards for information 
security, and security protection and inspection of construction property; and  

• Counterintelligence investigations, background security investigations, and evaluations.  
 
The Department works closely with other governments to strengthen international counterterrorism 
cooperation, sends expert teams to augment U.S. embassies in crisis situations, and eliminates physical 
security vulnerabilities at U.S. diplomatic missions.  
 
Information Resource Management ($920,721,000 including $764,721,000 from direct 
appropriations and $156,000,000 from Expedited Passport Fees) – This program provides the 
resources for the creation, collection, processing, transmission, and storage of information required for the 
conduct of foreign policy.  The President, Secretary of State, and the Department; its overseas missions 
and approximately 100 other government organizations drive the resource requirements.  This activity 
includes:  

• Corporate information systems and services such as core foreign affairs systems supporting the 
Secretary and principal officers; consular systems for passport and visa issuance and reporting; 
financial systems; administrative systems for personnel and property; and information services 
provided by Departmental libraries and publishing, records, Freedom of Information Act, and 
historical offices;  

• Infrastructure systems such as mainframe computer centers; automated data processing, 
communication and message centers at headquarters and at missions abroad; mail and pouch 
services; and special communications support for the Secretary and the White House at meetings 
abroad; and  
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• Development and maintenance of software and hardware for classified and unclassified word 
processing, electronic mail, spreadsheets, graphics, and data base management.  

 
Training Services ($230,180,000 from direct appropriations) – Investments in training are vital to a 
changing and streamlining organization.  Training programs provide the language, area studies, 
information technology, consular, and other professional skills needed for the conduct of foreign 
relations.  The Department‘s training program is the principal responsibility of the Foreign Service 
Institute, which has an innovative training strategy designed to support directly new and emerging policy 
and management priorities.  
 
Medical Services ($49,937,000 from direct appropriations) – The Medical Program promotes the 
health of all under its care by encouraging prevention of illness and facilitating access to health care.  This 
activity encompasses medical programs for the Department of State and the Foreign Service as well as 
other USG departments and agencies overseas.  Approximately 31,000 employees and their eligible 
family members receive medical care at about 200 overseas health units overseas and in Washington, 
D.C.  
 
Rental Payments to GSA ($226,648,000 from direct appropriations) – GSA finances its real property 
management activities through user charges, set at commercially comparable rates, collected from 
agencies occupying GSA-controlled properties.  This funding provides payment for domestic space 
occupied by the Department.  
 
Overseas Program Support ($1,093,771,000 from direct appropriations) – This activity includes 
operations activities at more than 260 posts abroad, including personnel and financial management 
services, building maintenance staff, shipping and customs clearance, and motor pool services.  
 
Domestic Infrastructure and Program Support ($558,247,000 from direct appropriations) – This 
activity includes the infrastructure located in the United States that is dedicated to the administrative 
support of U.S. diplomatic activities and other USG agencies overseas, such as domestic personnel and 
financial management services, domestic building operations and routine maintenance, acquisition 
services, and other general administrative services.  
 
Post Assignment Travel ($202,556,000 from direct appropriations) – Post Assignment Travel funds 
the cost of travel, transportation, and related items in connection with the appointment, transfer, and 
separation of the Department‘s American full-time permanent staff and their families.  Tours of duty are 
generally three or four years at most overseas posts, and one or two years at posts with hardship 
conditions. 
 

State Programs 
by Activity 
($ in thousands) 

 

Activities FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Increase / 
Actual Estimate Request Decrease 

Policy Formulation 294,147 298,332 303,834 5,502 
Conduct of Diplomatic Relations 1,520,961 1,050,944 1,181,275 130,331 
Public Diplomacy 530,463 475,386 513,425 38,039 
Conduct of Consular Relations 1,881,622 2,496,932 2,477,306 (19,626) 
Multilateral Diplomacy 75,359 72,564 73,025 461 
Diplomatic Security/Counterterrorism/Worldwide Security 
Protection 2,680,792 1,615,561 1,816,221 200,660 
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Activities FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Increase / 
Actual Estimate Request Decrease 

Information Resource Management 947,201 883,754 920,721 36,967 
Training Services 240,791 227,565 230,180 2,615 
Medical Services 42,267 48,777 49,937 1,160 
Rental Payments to GSA 213,846 222,404 226,648 4,244 
Overseas Program Support 1,451,890 944,334 1,093,771 149,437 
Domestic Infrastructure and Program Support 641,290 515,146 558,247 43,101 
Post Assignment Travel 171,049 199,065 202,556 3,491 

Total 10,691,678 9,050,764 9,647,146 596,382 
 
State Programs by Activity includes direct appropriations and fees included in the Resource Summary table at the beginning of 
the State Programs section.  
 
 

Diplomatic and Consular Programs Appropriation 
($ in thousands) 

 

Funding Categories FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Increase / 
Actual Estimate Request Decrease 

Total, Diplomatic and Consular Programs (1) (2) 8,717,065 6,529,131 7,068,619 539,488 
Human Resources 2,440,141 2,397,943 2,469,095 71,152 

American Salaries, Central Account 2,237,805 2,216,659 2,246,445 29,786 
     Public Diplomacy American Salaries (non-add) 153,611 130,178 130,874 696 
     Iraq Operations American Salaries (non-add) 350 350 357 7 
     WSP Current Services - American Salaries (non-add) 226,623 216,963 218,110 1,147 
Human Resources 107,814 99,988 100,252 264 
Foreign Service Institute 94,522 81,296 82,811 1,515 
Human Resources Initiative - Hiring Surge 0 0 10,398 10,398 
Overseas Comparability Pay 0 0 29,189 29,189 

 0 0 0 0 
Overseas Programs 3,087,226 2,040,827 2,270,168 229,341 

African Affairs 228,465 207,346 222,006 14,660 
East Asian and Pacific Affairs 198,895 189,831 197,033 7,202 
European and Eurasian Affairs 417,519 386,550 404,836 18,286 
Near Eastern Affairs 746,427 340,736 405,662 64,926 
     Iraq Operations (non-add) 604,771 223,466 284,118 60,652 
South and Central Asian Affairs 583,308 129,122 134,684 5,562 
Western Hemisphere Affairs 190,187 176,543 185,662 9,119 
International Organizations Affairs/International 
Conferences 96,101 33,108 50,615 17,507 
Public Diplomacy 370,852 339,208 376,551 37,343 
Ambassador's Fund for Cultural Preservation 5,750 5,750 5,750 0 
Travel, medical and telecommunications 249,722 232,633 287,369 54,736 

Post Assignment Travel 171,049 199,065 202,556 3,491 
Office of the Medical Director 18,359 24,845 25,090 245 
FSN Separation Liability Trust Revolving Fund 60,314 8,723 59,723 51,000 

 0 0 0 0 
Diplomatic Policy and Support 876,881 820,758 864,611 43,853 

Office of the Secretary 52,719 44,742 46,746 2,004 
Consular Affairs (excluding Border Security Programs) 329 17,789 17,477 (312) 
Democracy, Human Rights and Labor 6,263 7,081 7,143 62 
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Funding Categories FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Increase / 
Actual Estimate Request Decrease 

Political-Military Affairs 9,999 9,622 9,701 79 
International Security and Nonproliferation 17,416 17,130 17,224 94 
Public Affairs 12,237 12,516 12,642 126 
Trafficking in Persons 2,352 2,254 2,266 12 
Legislative Affairs 2,543 2,485 2,514 29 
Chief of the Protocol 3,058 2,813 2,849 36 
Office of the Under Secretary for Management 4,622 4,448 4,497 49 
Resource Management 94,437 78,849 80,042 1,193 
Administration (including GSA Rent) 391,023 349,317 377,065 27,748 
     GSA Rent (non-add) 175,962 183,463 187,042 3,579 
Information Resource Management 213,711 206,221 211,699 5,478 
Other Offices 66,172 65,491 72,746 7,255 

Oceans and International Environmental and Scientific 
Affairs 14,043 13,240 13,388 148 
Office of Population & International Migration 547 661 678 17 
Arms Control, Verification and Compliance 16,426 14,566 14,666 100 
Economic and Business Affairs 9,008 7,596 8,143 547 
Energy Resources 0 4,331 6,886 2,555 
Intelligence and Research 12,164 11,724 15,469 3,745 
Office of the Legal Advisor 13,984 13,373 13,516 143 

 0 0 0 0 
Security Programs 2,312,817 1,269,603 1,464,745 195,142 

Worldwide Security Protection 1,270,433 1,138,037 1,210,358 72,321 
     WSP Current Services - Bureau Managed (non-add) 1,206,078 1,138,037 1,180,380 42,343 
     WSP Program Changes (non-add) 64,355 0 29,978 29,978 
Diplomatic Security 1,035,088 117,308 239,221 121,913 
     Iraq Operations (non-add) 918,588 5,231 121,820 116,589 
Counterterrorism and Office of Foreign Missions 7,296 14,258 15,166 908 

Counterterrorism 3,207 10,321 11,191 870 
Office of Foreign Missions 4,089 3,937 3,975 38 

 
FY 2011 Actual does not include a $55 million unobligated balance rescission to Diplomatic and Consular Programs, Worldwide 
Security Protection.   
 
FY 2012 Estimate does not include a $5.7 million unobligated balance rescission to Diplomatic and Consular Programs, Ongoing 
Operations Worldwide and an $8 million unobligated balance rescission to Diplomatic and Consular Programs, Worldwide 
Security Protection. 
 
(1) FY 2011 Actual reflects the following transfers: $18.0 million transferred from the Buying Power Maintenance Account; 
$356,100 transferred to Representation Allowances; $10.0 million transferred to Emergencies in the Diplomatic and Consular 
Service; $3.5 million transferred to Embassy Security, Construction, and Maintenance; $58.1 million transferred to other 
agencies for Afghanistan Operations; $750,000 transferred to Educational and Cultural Exchanges; and $670,000 transferred to 
the American Institute in Taiwan.  FY 2012 Estimate includes the transfer of $21.8 million from Diplomatic and Consular 
Programs to Conflict Stabilization Operations. 
 
(2) FY 2011 Actual reflects net transfers of $56,213 of which $749,213 was transferred from USAID Coordinator for 
Reconstruction and Stabilization, and $693,000 transferred to Embassy Security, Construction, and Maintenance. 
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Highlights of Budget Changes 
($ in thousands) 

 

 
D&CP 

Ongoing 
Operations 

Worldwide 
Security 

Protection 
D&CP Total 

FY 2012 Estimate 5,174,131 1,355,000 6,529,131 

 

Built-in Changes 

Base Adjustments (4,725) (3,332) (8,057) 

Administrative Savings (16,387) (3,332) (19,719) 

Facility Operating Costs 11,662 0 11,662 

Anticipated FY 2013 Wage & Price Requirements 122,814 46,822 169,636 

American COLA 14,677 1,522 16,199 

Locally-Engaged Staff Wage Increases 57,325 27,882 85,207 

Overseas Inflation 29,857 14,477 44,334 

Domestic Inflation 17,376 2,276 19,652 

GSA Rents 3,579 665 4,244 

Total, Built-in Changes 118,089 43,490 161,579 

 

Total, Current Services 5,292,220 1,398,490 6,690,710 

 

Program Changes 

Human Resources 96,083 0 96,083 

Overseas Programs 102,462 0 102,462 

Diplomatic Policy and Support 32,725 0 32,725 

Security Programs 116,661 29,978 146,639 

Total, Program Changes 347,931 29,978 377,909 

 

Total 5,640,151 1,428,468 7,068,619 
 
FY 2012 Estimate includes the transfer of $21.8 million from Diplomatic and Consular Programs to Conflict Stabilization Operations.] 

 
Diplomatic and Consular Programs – Enduring Ongoing Operations  
 
The FY 2013 request for Diplomatic and Consular Programs (D&CP) Enduring Ongoing Operations is 
$5.640 billion, an increase of $466.02 million above the FY 2012 estimate of $5.174 billion.  The 
increase includes $118.09 million for current services and an increase of $347.9 million in program 
changes.  The FY 2013 base adjustments and built-in changes cover the anticipated 0.5 percent American 
pay increase; locally engaged staff (LES) wage increases of 6.0 percent based on anticipated overseas 
wage growth; 1.6 percent increase for domestic inflation; and an overall average 3 percent increase for 
overseas non-wage inflation.   
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A summary of these increases follows:  
 

• Base Adjustments:  -$4.73 million  
• Anticipated FY 2013 Wage Increases:  $72 million  
• Anticipated FY 2013 Price Inflation:  $50.8 million  

 
FY 2013 Program Changes  
 
Human Resources:   $96,083,000 and 74 Positions 
 
Human Resources Initiative:  $96,083,000 and 74 Positions 
 
See the Human Resources Initiative section. 
 
Overseas Programs:  $102,462,000 and -120 Positions of which $25,171,000 is Public Diplomacy 
 
The Overseas Programs’ category request includes a decrease of $57.6 million in response to the Consular 
Realignment Initiative which seeks to align consular related activity and consular revenue.  This initiative 
shifts consular affairs activities and costs that were previously funded with D&CP resources to the fee 
funded Border Security Program (BSP).  As shown in the table below, the Consular Realignment 
Initiative shifts $57.6 million and 130 U.S. direct hire positions and related support costs from the 
regional bureaus D&CP direct resources to BSP fees to better align consular activity and consular 
revenue.  These adjustments are also reflected in the bureau descriptions. 
 

 
 
 
Bureau of African Affairs (AF):  -$844,000 and -13 Positions, of which $1,500,000 is Public Diplomacy  
 
The request includes a net decrease of $7.3 million to shift costs for consular activities to the fee revenue 
program supported by the Bureau of Consular Affairs (CA).  AF also requests $838,000 for two positions, 
$815,000 to support the new office buildings in Malabo and Pretoria, and $1.8 million for the new 
American Embassy in Juba.  AF requests $1.6 million to support ongoing overseas operations to sustain 
diplomatic and management platforms.  The request also includes an increase of $1.5 million for the 
realignment of Public Diplomacy resources with current foreign policy priorities.   
 
Bureau of East Asian and Pacific Affairs (EAP):  -$13,205,000 and -40 Positions 
 
The request includes a net decrease of $17.0 million to shift costs for consular activities to the fee revenue 
program supported by CA.  EAP requests $2.5 million to support overseas diplomatic and management 

Bureau Positions AMSALS Bureau- 
Managed

ICASS Total
 AF -15 -$1,926 -$3,488 -$1,932 -$7,346
 EAP -40 -$5,135 -$9,302 -$2,575 -$17,012
 EUR -35 -$4,493 -$8,139 -$3,379 -$16,011
 NEA -14 -$1,797 -$3,256 -$1,452 -$6,505
 SCA -13 -$1,669 -$3,023 -$636 -$5,328
 WHA -13 -$1,669 -$3,023 -$680 -$5,372
 Total -130 -$16,689 -$30,231 -$10,654 -$57,574
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platforms.  EAP also requests an increase of $1.3 million to support costs associated with the new 
Guangzhou consulate opening in FY 2012.  
 
Bureau of European and Eurasian Affairs (EUR): -$12,944,000 and -35 Positions 
 
The request includes a net decrease of $16 million to shift costs for consular activities to the fee revenue 
program supported by CA.  EUR also requests $3 million to sustain the overseas diplomatic and 
management platforms. 
 
Bureau of Near Eastern Asian Affairs (NEA):  -$2,691,000 and -14 Positions, of which $2,700,000 is 
Public Diplomacy  
 
The request includes a net decrease of $6.5 million to shift costs for consular activities to the fee revenue 
program supported by CA. In addition, the NEA request includes $1.11 million to support overseas 
diplomatic and management platforms.  The request also includes an increase of $2.7 million for the 
realignment of Public Diplomacy resources with current foreign policy priorities.  
 
Bureau of South and Central Asian Affairs (SCA):  $1,800,000 and -13 Positions, of which $1,934,000 is 
Public Diplomacy, $1,635,000 is Afghanistan (including $61,000 for Public Diplomacy) and $2,549,000 
is Pakistan (including -$427,000 for Public Diplomacy)   
 
The request includes a net decrease of $5.3 million to shift costs for consular activities to the fee revenue 
program supported by CA.  In addition, the SCA request includes $644,000 to support overseas 
diplomatic and management platforms.  Also included in the SCA request are increases of $1.6 million 
for Afghanistan and $2.9 million for Pakistan to maintain ongoing operations.  The request also includes 
an increase of $1.9 million for the realignment of Public Diplomacy resources with current foreign policy 
priorities.  
 
Bureau of Western Hemisphere Affairs (WHA): -$3,515,000 and -5 Positions  
 
The request includes a net decrease of $5.4 million to shift costs for consular activities to the fee revenue 
program supported by CA.  The Department also requests $1.2 million to regularize operating costs for 
the Office of the Haiti Special Coordinator (S/HSC) including resources to cover eight non-reimbursable 
detailed positions, support for the United Nations General Assembly Haiti event, travel, and other 
administrative costs.  In addition, WHA requests $679,000 to support overseas diplomatic and 
management platforms.   
 
Bureau of International Organizations (IO):  $1,000 (Public Diplomacy) 
 
The request provides $1,000 for the realignment of Public Diplomacy resources with current foreign 
policy priorities. 
 
Office of International Conferences (IO/C):  $15,000,000 
 
The request includes an increase of $15 million for new meetings and special initiatives reflecting high 
priority Administration interests, such as the Organization of American States (OAS) Inter-American 
Committee against Terrorism, the G8 and G20 Summits, the OAS General Assembly, and the Open 
Government Partnership. This funding is based on historic averages for annual conference funding, and 
ensures the Department remains fully engaged in conferences that are vital to the nation’s foreign policy.  
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Foreign Service National Separation Liability Trust Fund (FSNSLTF):  $51,000,000 
 
The request includes an increase of $51 million for the FSNSLTF to provide the estimated accrued 
liability increase based on LES payroll at participating posts.  The requested increase is partially a result 
of the independent audit of the Department’s FY 2011financial statements which identified issues with 
previous accounting for the accrued liability. 
 
Iraq Operations:  $48,824,000 
 
See the Iraq Operations section. 
 
Overseas Programs – Public Diplomacy:  $19,036,000 (Does not include $6,135,000 shown in the bureau 
allocations above) 
 
See the Public Diplomacy section. 
 
Diplomatic Policy and Support:  $32,725,000 and -11 Positions 
  
Office of the Secretary (S):  $1,816,000  
 
The Department requests $1.8 million to support the Office of the Executive Director for the Global 
Health Initiative (S/GHI), an office established in FY 2011 to coordinate agency programs to meet the 
goals of the Global Health Initiative (GHI) and to support the objectives for global health set in the 
Quadrennial Diplomacy and Development Review (QDDR), pursuant to the direction of the Secretary and 
the GHI Operations Committee.  The request also includes an increase of $1.2 million and 10 positions 
included in the Overseas Programs category for the realignment of Public Diplomacy resources with 
current foreign policy priorities.  The request also includes $1,150,000 and 10 positions included in the 
Overseas Programs category for the realignment of Public Diplomacy resources with current foreign 
policy priorities. 
 
Consular Affairs (CA):  -$3,777,000 and -17 Positions  
 
The Bureau of Consular Affairs requests includes a decrease of $3.7 million in response to the Consular 
Realignment Initiative which seeks to align consular related activity and consular revenue.  This funding 
and positions will be supported through the Border Security Program with consular fees.  
 
Intelligence and Research (INR):  $3,722,000 and 3 Positions 
 
This request will enhance the Department’s ability to coordinate on cyber issues with the Intelligence 
Community (IC) and the inter-agency regarding intelligence matters; preparing all source assessments and 
coordinating on IC analyses on cyber developments prepared for senior policymakers; and providing 
intelligence support to the newly created Office of the Coordinator for Cyber Issues and other Department 
policymakers.  These three positions are required to support the Secretary’s focus on cyber issues and to 
ensure that INR keeps decision makers informed of cyber developments, and coordinates efficiently with 
the intelligence community on cyber operations.  The request also includes $16,000 included in the 
Overseas Program category to support Public Diplomacy counterterrorism efforts. 
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Bureau of Political Military Affairs (PM):  -$1,995,000 and -19 Positions 
 
The request shifts the costs of 19 Directorate of Defense Trade Controls (DDTC) personnel and $1.9 
million to registration fee revenue, rather than from appropriated funding.   
 
Bureau of Energy Resources (ENR): $5,411,000 and 22 Positions 
 
The QDDR proposed the establishment of a Bureau of Energy Resources in response to increasing 
foreign policy significance of energy security and the need to realign and build upon the Department’s 
existing capacity to engage on global energy issues. In FY 2011, resources were shifted from the Bureau 
of Oceans, Environmental and Scientific Affairs and the Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs to 
stand up ENR.  ENR requests resources to sustain the transition to a full fledge Bureau, and to reach the 
FY 2013 target staffing level of 75 positions.  Expanding the Department’s capabilities to engage 
effectively on energy security, energy transformation and energy poverty issues with a number of 
agencies including: Department of Energy, Department of Commerce, Department of Interior, United 
States Trade Representative, Department of Treasury, U.S. Agency for International Development, 
National Security Council, Export-Import Bank, and the European Union. This will strengthen U.S. 
engagement with bilateral governments, multi-lateral fora, the energy industry and interested private 
sector entities and demand an increase in financial resources, human resources and work space for those 
additional personnel.  
 
Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs (EB):  $500,000 
 
The request includes an increase of $500,000 to support U.S. chairing the Kimberley Process (KP), the 
76-nation effort established to prevent the use of rough diamonds to finance conflict which has set the 
standard for addressing the connection between natural resources and armed conflict.  The KP operates 
without a formal secretariat, but rather with a rotating annual chair and a network of working groups that 
include governments, the diamond industry, and NGOs.  The Democratic Republic of the Congo serves 
as Chair of the KP in 2011.  The United States anticipates chairing the KP in 2012, which is in danger of 
collapse without the strong leadership the United States can provide.   
 
Office of Population and International Migration (PRM/PIM):  $18,000 
 
The Office of Population and International Migration requests funding to accomplish it role as the lead in 
representing the U.S. Government on the Executive Board of the UN Population Fund (UNFPA) at thrice-
yearly meetings as well as the U.N. Commission on Population and Development (CPD).  The funds will 
allow the office to fulfill these responsibilities, some of which require domestic and international travel, 
including to the People’s Republic of China, whose population practices continue to be of great concern 
to the Administration and Members of Congress.   
  
Bureau of Administration (A):  $22,430,000 
 
The A Bureau requests an increase to fund the next phase of renovation work and the second of five 
yearly payments to the Navy to cover the fair market value purchase of Potomac Annex.  The property 
will provide an additional office complex in the Foggy Bottom area in accordance with the Department’s 
Strategic Portfolio Housing Plan, thereby permitting bureaus and offices to remain in close proximity to 
headquarters. With the completion of this renovation, the Department will be able to increase its 
occupation percentage of government owned versus commercially leased locations in the Washington 
metropolitan area and significantly reduce recurring infrastructure costs.   
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Bureau of Resource Management (RM):  $600,000 
 
Under the aegis of the QDDR, the Department and USAID are augmenting State’s evaluation practices to 
be more proactive and integral to a coordinated management system that links State and USAID’s 
strategic planning, budget planning, and program and performance management activities.  This includes 
specific objectives and criteria for performance.  The Bureau of Resource Management requests funding 
to conduct approximately 12 program evaluations.   
 
Bureau of Information Resource Management (IRM):  $4,000,000 
 
The Department requests $4 million for the State Department / USAID Transformation Initiative to 
combine OpenNet and AIDnet into a single network infrastructure and support service at 70 locations 
outside the continental United States.   
 
Security:  $116,661,000 and 12 positions  
 
Bureau of Counterterrorism (CT):  $2,331,000 and 12 positions 
 
CT requests resources to support 12 new positions to meet new and broadened objectives established in 
the QDDR for the new Bureau of Counterterrorism established in FY 2012.  Expanding State’s 
capabilities to engage effectively on CT issues with DOD, DOJ, DHS, Treasury and the IC, as well as 
expand activities designed to counter violent extremism, assist international partners to build their own 
CT capabilities, and engage in multilateral and bilateral diplomacy to advance U.S. counterterrorism 
goals, will demand an increase in financial resources, human resources and work space for those 
additional personnel. The new Bureau will have a key role in State's work on Homeland Security with 
DHS.  While other bureaus (e.g., Consular Affairs) will continue to have direct, ongoing work with 
elements of DHS, the CT Bureau will serve as a principal liaison for State with DHS.  
 
Iraq Operations:  $114,330,000 
 
See the Iraq Operations section. 
 
  

 
 


